FUNCTIONAL BLOCK DIAGRAMS
REV. 0
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a LC2MOS

2Short-circuit current is typically 80 mA. The outputs may be shorted to voltages
in this range provided the power dissipation of the package is not exceeded.
ORDERING GUIDE
Relative
Temperature Accuracy Package
Model1 Range (LSB) Option2
AD7237AAN –40°C to +85°C ±1 max N-24
AD7237ABN –40°C to +85°C ±1/2 max N-24
AD7237AAR –40°C to +85°C ±1 max R-24
AD7237ABR –40°C to +85°C ±1/2 max R-24
AD7237ATQ –55°C to +125°C ±1/2 max Q-24
AD7247AAN –40°C to +85°C ±1 max N-24
AD7247ABN –40°C to +85°C ±1/2 max N-24
AD7247AAR –40°C to +85°C ±1 max R-24
AD7247ABR –40°C to +85°C ±1/2 max R-24
AD7247ATQ –55°C to +125°C ±1/2 max Q-24
NOTES
1To order MIL-STD-883, Class B processed parts, add /883B to part number.
Contact local sales office for military data sheet and availability.
2N = Plastic DIP; Q = Cerdip; R = Small Outline (SOIC).
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily
accumulate on the human body and test equipment and can discharge without detection.
Although the AD7237A/AD7247A features proprietary ESD protection circuitry, permanent
damage may occur on devices subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper
ESD precautions are recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
(VDD = +12 V to +15 V,3 VSS = 0 V or –12 V to –15 V,3 AGND = DGND = 0 V  [AD7237A],
GND = 0 V [AD7247A])
AD7237A/AD7247A
REV. 0–4–
AD7237A PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTION (DIP PIN NUMBERS)
Pin Mnemonic Description
1 REF INA Voltage Reference Input for DAC A. The reference voltage for DAC A is applied to this pin. It is internally
buffered before being applied to the DAC. The nominal reference voltage for correct operation of the
AD7237A is 5 V.
2 REF OUT Voltage Reference Output. The internal 5 V analog reference is provided at this pin. To operate the part with
internal reference, REF OUT should be connected to REF INA, REF INB.
3 REF INB Voltage Reference Input for DAC B. The reference voltage for DAC B is applied to this pin. It is internally
buffered before being applied to the DAC. The nominal reference voltage for correct operation of the
AD7237A is 5 V.
4 ROFSB Output Offset Resistor for DAC B. This input configures the output ranges for DAC B. It is connected to
VOUTB for the +5 V range, to AGND for the +10 V range and to REF INB for the ±5 V range.
5 VOUTB Analog Output Voltage from DAC B. This is the buffer amplifier output voltage. Three different output
voltage ranges can be chosen: 0 V to +5 V, 0 V to +10 V and ±5 V. The amplifier is capable of developing
+10 V across a 2 kΩ resistor to GND.
6 AGND Analog Ground. Ground reference for DACs, reference and output buffer amplifiers.
7 DB7 Data Bit 7.
8-10 DB6-DB4 Data Bit 6 to Data Bit 4.
11 DB3 Data Bit 3/Data Bit 11 (MSB).
12 DGND Digital Ground. Ground reference for digital circuitry.
13 DB2 Data Bit 2/Data Bit 10.
14 DB1 Data Bit 1/Data Bit 9.
15 DB0 Data Bit 0 (LSB)/Data Bit 8.
16 A0 Address Input. Least significant address input for input latches. A0 and A1 select which of the four input
latches data is written to (see Table II).